two (2) turnkeys of the jail, but all bailiffs, deputy sheriffs attending upon court shall be furnished by such sheriff.

The food furnished persons shall be of good, substantial quantity and of the variety needed for health, and as shall be regulated by the

county commissioners.

SEC. 8. It is made the duty of the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county at their first meeting in March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and every two (2) years thereafter, or as soon thereafter as practicable, to appoint an abstract clerk whose term of office shall be two (2) years and until his successor is appointed and qualified.

Sec. 9. Any and all acts and parts of acts and all laws of the state, whether special or general, contravening or inconsistent with the

provisions of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25th, 1887.

CHAPTER 364.

[H. F. No. 909.]

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE SEVERAL TOWNSHIPS IN LE SUEUR COUNTY, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO HOLD ELECTIONS AND BUILD A TOWN HALL IN CORPORATE VILLAGES WHENEVER SAID VILLAGE ARE IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TOWNSHIP.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the several townships in LeSueur county, and state of Minnesota, may hold their elections, and build a town hall in any incorporated village, whenever said villages are in their respective township.

SEC. 2. This act to be in force and effect on and after its passage.

Approved February 28th, 1887.